

No. A163264

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

EDELWEISS FUND LLC, *et al.*,

Appellant,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE & COMPANY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Superior Court No. CGC-14-540777
Hon. Anne-Christine Massullo

APPLICATION OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CALIFORNIA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION FOR PERMISSION TO
FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS

ETHAN P. DAVIS
MATTHEW V.H. NOLLER
KING & SPALDING LLP
50 California Street
Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 318-1200
edavis@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *Amici Curiae*..... 13

Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 14

Argument..... 16

 I. The Complaint Should Have Been Dismissed Under
 the Public Disclosure Bar..... 17

 A. The Public Disclosure Bar Serves the FCA’s
 Purposes of Encouraging Whistleblower Suits
 While Preventing Parasitic Suits by Professional
 Relators. 18

 B. Edelweiss Relies on Information from Websites
 That Disseminate Information to the Public and
 Thus Constitute “News Media” Under the
 FCA..... 20

 II. Edelweiss’s Statistical Analyses Cannot Satisfy the
 Requirement to Plead Fraud with Particularity..... 25

 III. Edelweiss’s Complaint Exemplifies the Problems with
 Professional Relators. 28

Conclusion..... 33

Certificate of Compliance..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A-1 Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. California</i> , 202 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 20 |
| <i>California ex rel. McCann v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 191 Cal. App. 4th 897 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>California v. Pac. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 741 (2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Green v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1209909 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2017)..... | 24 |
| <i>Holmes v. Cal. Nat’l Guard</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 297 (2001)..... | 18 |
| <i>Integra Med Analytics LLC v. Providence Health & Servs.</i> , 854 F. App’x 840 (9th Cir. 2021) | 27, 28 |
| <i>People v. Osotonu</i> , 35 Cal. App. 5th 992 (2019)..... | 21 |
| <i>People v. Tenorio</i> , 3 Cal. 3d 89 (1970) | 18 |
| <i>People v. Thomas</i> , 29 Cal. App. 5th 1107 (2018)..... | 18 |
| <i>Rosenberg v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 487 Mass. 403 (2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)..... | 21, 22 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>State ex rel. Bartlett v. Miller</i> , 243 Cal. App. 4th 1398 (2016)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Alcohol Found., Inc. v. Kalmanovitz Charitable Found., Inc.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) | 25 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Alcohol Found., Inc. v. Kalmanovitz Charitable Found., Inc.</i> , 53 F. App'x 153 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 29, 32 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Beauchamp v. Academi Training Ctr., LLC</i> , 816 F.3d 37 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Beck v. St. Joseph Health Sys.</i> , 2021 WL 7084164 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2021)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Bridgepoint Educ., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4892259 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2015)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Cherwenka v. Fastenal Co.</i> , 2018 WL 2069026 (D. Minn. May 3, 2018) | 24 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Green v. Serv. Contract Educ. & Training Tr. Fund</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hagerty v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D. Mass. 2015) | 24 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Health Choice Alliance LLC v. Eli Lilly Co.</i> , 2019 WL 4727422 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2019)..... | 31 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Health Choice Alliance LLC v. Eli Lilly Co.</i> , 4 F.4th 255 (5th Cir. 2021)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hong v. Newport Sensors, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 8929246 (C.D. Cal. May 19, 2016)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Integra Med Analytics, L.L.C. v. Baylor Scott & White Health</i> , 816 F. App'x 892 (5th Cir. 2020) | 27, 28 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Jacobs v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2022 WL 573663 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 25, 2022) | 24 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Repko v. Guthrie Clinic, P.C.</i> , 2011 WL 3875987 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 1, 2011)..... | 23, 25 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Repko v. Guthrie Clinic, P.C.</i> , 490 F. App'x 502 (3d Cir. 2012)..... | 23, 25, 26 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Tessler v. City of New York</i> , 712 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 28 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Zafirov v. Fla. Med. Assocs. LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4443119 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2021)..... | 24 |
| Statutes | |
| Gov. Code § 12651(a)..... | 32 |
| Gov. Code § 12652(d)(3)(A) | 19, 21 |
| Gov. Code § 12652(d)(3)(C) | 20 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) | 21 |

Br. of Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America et al.
as *Amici Curiae*, *Gilead Scis., Inc.*
v. United States ex rel. Campie,
No. 17-936 (U.S. Feb. 1, 2018),
2018 WL 73973930

Civil Division,
U.S. DOJ, Fraud Statistics - Overview
(Feb. 1, 2022).....31

Keach Hagey et al.,
In News Industry, a Stark Divide
Between Haves and Have-Nots, Wall St. J.
(May 4, 2019).....21

Press Release,
U.S. DOJ, Deputy Associate Attorney General
Stephen Cox Provides Keynote Remarks at the
2020 Advanced Forum on False Claims and
Qui Tam Enforcement (Jan. 27, 2020).....31

The American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992)20

The American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2011)20

U.S. Mot. to Dismiss Relator’s
Second Am. Compl.,
United States ex rel. Health Choice Grp., LLC
v. Bayer Corp., No. 5:17-cv-126-RWS-CMC
(E.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2018), ECF No. 116.....29

Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary (1980).....20
